Case 09-37010-sgj11 Doc 1285-26 Filed 04/09/10 Entered 04/09/10 18:20:57 Desc
VI Page?2of5

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED
MASTER PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER PURCHASE
AND SALE AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is effective as of ], 2010 between
REDWOOD-ERC SENIOR LIVING HOLDINGS, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company
(“Redwood™), and ERICKSON RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES, LLC, a Maryland limited liability
company (“ERC”).

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Second Amended and Restated Master Purchase and Sale
Agreement effective as of February 16, 2010 among Redwood, Redwood-ERC Management, LLC,
Redwood-ERC Development, LLC, Redwood-ERC Properties, LLC, Redwood-ERC Concord, L.P.,
Redwood-ERC Dallas, LLC, Redwood-ERC Houston, LLC, Redwood-ERC Ashburn, LLC, Redwood-
ERC Littleton, LLC, Redwood-ERC Novi, LLC, Redwood-ERC Kansas, LLC, Redwood-ERC Tinton
Falls 1I, LLC, Redwood-ERC Senior Care, LLC, ERC, Erickson Group, LLC, Concord Campus, L.P.,
Dallas Campus, LP, Houston Campus, L.P., Ashburn Campus, LLC, Littleton Campus, LLC, Novi
Campus, LLC, Kansas Campus, LLC, Tinton Falls Campus II, LLC, Warminster Campus, L.P., Hingham
Campus, LLC, Lincolnshire Campus, LLC, Naperville Campus, LLC, Point View Campus 11, LLC,
Senior Campus Care, LLC, and Erickson Construction, LLC (the “MPSA™);

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning assigned
thereto in the MPSA:

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to make certain amendments to the MPSA, as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, Section 11.4 of the MPSA provides that the MPSA may be amended by a written
instrument executed by Redwood and ERC.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals (which are incorporated into this
Amendment by reference and made a part hereof) and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein, Redwood (for itself and the other Redwood Parties) and ERC (for itself and the other Erickson
Parties), intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1.0 Amendments,

1.1 Assumption by Redwood Parties of Certain Obligations With Respect to Warminster.
The following is added as new subsection (iii) of Section 2.3(a) of the MPSA:

“(iii)  The applicable Redwood Parties shall, on the terms set forth in the Plan, assume,
ratify and/or reinstate (X) the Liens and Liabilities relating to Warminster and/or Ann’s
Choice Bonds (as defined in the Plan) designated by the Plan to be assumed, ratified
and/or reinstated, as modified by mutual agreement of the applicable Redwood Parties
and the counterparty(ies) thereto, and (Y) those agreements relating to Warminster and/or
the Ann’s Choice Bonds designated by the Plan to be assumed, ratified and/or reinstated,
as modified by mutual agreement of the applicable Redwood Parties and the
counterparty(ies) thereto.”

BA0.255036
EAST\42878101.1



Case 09-37010-sgj11 Doc 1285-26 Filed 04/09/10 Entered 04/09/10 18:20:57 Desc
VI Page3of5

1.2 Closing Deliveries Relating to Warminster. Section 4.2(a)(x) of the MPSA is hereby
amended and restated as follows:

“(x)  Warminster Owner shall execute and deliver to Ann’s Choice, Inc. such other
documents as are necessary to implement the treatment for Warminster and the Ann’s
Choice Bonds set forth in the Plan.”

1.3 Revised Terms of Options to Acquire Certain Additional Assets.
1.3.1  Section 1.1(tt) of the MPSA is hereby amended and restated as follows:

“(tt)  “Option Period’ means the period beginning on the Closing Date and
ending at 11:59 p.m. on the ninetieth (90th) day following the Closing Date.”

1.3.2 Sections 2.5(a), 2.5(b), 2.5(c), 2.5(d), 2.5(e) and 2.5(f) of the MPSA are each
hereby amended by deleting the word “exclusive” therein, and inserting in lieu
thereof the word “non-exclusive” and by inserting the following introductory
statement to Section 2.5: “To the extent otherwise consistent with the Plan:”.

1.3.3  Sections 2.5(g) and 2.5(h) of the MPSA are hereby deleted.
1.4 Acquisition of Cedar Crest Receivable.
1.4.1  The following is added as new subsection (0) of Section 2.1 of the MPSA:

“(0) PV Owner shall grant, sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Redwood, and
Redwood shall purchase from PV Owner, all accounts receivable, notes
receivable, rights to reserve accounts, rights to initial entrance deposits, and other
rights to payment of PV Owner, and all accounts relating to, and Contracts
evidencing, the foregoing (collectively, the ‘Cedar Crest Receivable’).”

.42 The parenthetical at the end of Section 2.1(m) of the MPSA is hereby deleted and
the following is inserted in lieu thereof:

“(collectively, the ‘SCC_Assets’ and, together with the Ashburn Assets, the
Concord Assets, the Dallas Assets, the Houston Assets, the Kansas Assets, the
Littleton Assets, the Novi Assets, the Tinton Falls Il Assets, the Construction
Assets, the ERC Assets and the Cedar Crest Receivable, collectively the
‘Purchased Assets’)”

1.43  The period at the end of Section 2.4(h) of the MPSA is deleted, and “oor” s
inserted in lieu thereof. The following is inserted as new subsection (i) of
Section 2.4 of the MPSA:

“(i) any Liability of PV Owner.”

1.5 Clarification that Warranty Rights are Included in Purchased Assets. Section 1.1(j13)
of the MPSA is hereby amended and restated as follows:

“(0i)  ‘Transferred Claims’ means, with respect to each Seller, all of such Seller’s (i)
claims and causes of action (including counterclaims and similar rights) and rights of

S92
EAST\42878101.1



Case 09-37010-sgj11 Doc 1285-26 Filed 04/09/10 Entered 04/09/10 18:20:57 Desc
VI Page4of5

recovery related thereto, including avoidance actions arising under the Bankruptcy Code
and director and officer liability claims; and (ii) all rights with respect to warranties
(express, implied, statutory and otherwise) provided to such Seller under, or in
connection with, Contracts that are nonexecutory as of the Closing Date, even if such
Contracts are not expressly included as Transferred Contracts.”

2.0 Effect of Amendment. Except as amended hereby, the MPSA remains in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms.

3.0 Miscellaneous.

3.1 Headings. The headings herein are for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this
Amendment, and shall not be deemed to limit or affect any of the provisions hereof.

3.2 Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

3.3 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts (including by facsimile

or optically-scanned electronic mail attachment), each of which shall be deemed to be original, but all of
which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

* K K

The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally. Signatures follow on next page.

EAST\42878101.1



Case 09-37010-sgj11 Doc 1285-26 Filed 04/09/10 Entered 04/09/10 18:20:57 Desc
VI Page5of5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and
delivered as an instrument under seal as of the date first written above.

ERC:

ERICKSON RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES, LLC

By: (seal)
Name:
Title:

Redwood:
REDWOOD-ERC SENIOR LIVING HOLDINGS, LLC

By: (seal)
Name:
Title:

Signature Page to First Amendment to

Second Amended and Restated Master Purchase and Sale Agreement
EAST\42878101.1



